

No. 21-806

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HEALTH AND HOSPITAL CORPORATION OF MARION
COUNTY, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

IVANKA TALEVSKI, PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE
ESTATE OF GORGI TALEVSKI, DECEASED,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

LAWRENCE S. ROBBINS
Counsel of Record
JEFFREY C. FOURMAUX
ANIL K. VASSANJI
FRIEDMAN KAPLAN SEILER
& ADELMAN LLP
7 Times Square
New York, NY 10036-6516
(212) 833-1100
lrobbins@fklaw.com

October 17, 2022

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. UNLESS A SPENDING CLAUSE STATUTE PROVIDES CLEAR NOTICE THAT ACCEPTING STATES WILL BE SUBJECT TO PRIVATE ENFORCEMENT LAWSUITS, SUCH STATUTES DO NOT “SECURE” RIGHTS UNDER § 1983.....	2
A. Federalism And Separation-Of-Powers Principles Require A “Clear Notice” Standard	2
B. Common Law Contract Principles Confirm That A “Clear Notice” Standard Is Warranted	4
C. <i>Stare Decisis</i> Does Not Compel A Different Result.....	11
II. IN ALL EVENTS, FNHRA DOES NOT GIVE RISE TO § 1983 CLAIMS	15
A. FNHRA’s Comprehensive Enforcement Scheme Is Incompatible With Individual Enforcement Under § 1983.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Absence Of An Express Damages Remedy In FNHRA For Residents Of Privately Owned Facilities Confirms That Congress Did Not Intend Residents Of Publicly Owned Facilities To Have A § 1983 Remedy	19
C. FNHRA Does Not “Unambiguously Confer” The Two “Rights” Respondent Asserts	20
D. The Savings Clause Does Not Preserve A § 1983 Remedy	22
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	21, 22
<i>Allen v. Thomas</i> , 60 Ky. 198 (1860)	7
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> <i>v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006)	2
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr.,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015)	8, 9, 12
<i>Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara Cnty.</i> , 563 U.S. 110 (2011)	10
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002)	12
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997)	5, 12, 15, 22
<i>Bohanan v. Pope</i> , 42 Me. 93 (1856)	7
<i>Brewer v. Dyer</i> , 61 Mass. 337 (1851)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Bristow v. Lane</i> , 21 Ill. 194 (1859)	7
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	14
<i>City of Brooklyn v. Brooklyn City R.R. Co.</i> , 47 N.Y. 475 (1872).....	9
<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005)	15, 17, 23
<i>Comm. of U.S. Citizens Living in Nicar. v. Reagan</i> , 859 F.2d 929 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	11
<i>Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, P.L.L.C.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1562 (2022).....	3
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)	11
<i>Edye v. Robertson (Head Money Cases)</i> , 112 U.S. 580 (1884)	10, 11
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1793 (2022).....	4
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.</i> , 555 U.S. 246 (2009)	15, 17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Foster v. Lookout Water Co.</i> , 71 Tenn. 42 (1879)	9
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett Cnty. Pub. Schs.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992)	14
<i>Frolova v. U.S.S.R.</i> , 761 F.2d 370 (7th Cir. 1985)	11
<i>Gee v. Planned Parenthood of Gulf Coast, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 408 (2018)	3, 4
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 493 U.S. 103 (1989)	13, 14
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Haitian Refugee Ctr. v. Baker</i> , 949 F.2d 1109 (11th Cir. 1991)	11
<i>Hendrick v. Lindsay</i> , 93 U.S. 143 (1876)	8
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020)	12
<i>Hind v. Holdship</i> , 2 Watts 104 (Pa. 1833)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Kalina v. Fletcher</i> , 522 U.S. 118 (1997)	4
<i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1 (1980)	12
<i>Middlesex Cnty. Sewerage Auth. v.</i> <i>Nat’l Sea Clammers Ass’n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981)	15, 18, 20, 23
<i>Morgan v. Overman Silver Mining Co.</i> , 37 Cal. 534 (1869)	7
<i>Nickerson v. Bridgeport Hydraulic Co.</i> , 46 Conn. 24 (1878)	9
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v.</i> <i>Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	2, 11, 13, 20
<i>Robinson v. Chamberlain</i> , 34 N.Y. 389 (1866)	9
<i>S. Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	2, 3
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1984)	15, 17
<i>Suter v. Artist M.</i> , 503 U.S. 347 (1992)	12, 13, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Wilder v. Va. Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990)	12, 13
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	4, 5, 11
<i>Wright v. City of Roanoke Redev. & Hous. Auth.</i> , 479 U.S. 418 (1987)	12
 Constitution	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8	2
U.S. Const. amend. X	2
 Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 671(a)(15)	13
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-2	13
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-10	13
42 U.S.C. § 1396r	19, 21
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(b)	16, 19, 21
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(c)	16, 19, 21
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(c)(1)(A)(ii)	22
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(c)(2)(A)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(d)	16, 19, 21
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(e)	21
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(f)	21
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(g)	21
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(h)	16
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(h)(8).....	22
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1997a(a).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 2000d–7(a)(2)	14
 Regulations	
42 C.F.R. § 483.10(j)(4)(v)	16
42 C.F.R. § 483.10(j)(4)(vi)	17
 Rules	
Sup. Ct. R. 24.3.....	7
 Other Authorities	
1 Francis Hilliard, <i>The Law of Contracts</i> (1872).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
1 William W. Story, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Contracts</i> (M. Bigelow ed. 1874)	6
2 Francis Wharton, <i>A Commentary on the Law of Contracts</i> (1882)	6
9 Corbin on Contracts § 45.6 (rev. ed. 2007)	10
Peter Karsten, <i>The “Discovery” of Law by English and American Jurists of the Seventeenth, Eighteenth, and Nineteenth Centuries: Third-Party Beneficiary Contracts as a Test Case</i> , 9 <i>Law & Hist. Rev.</i> 327 (1991).....	6
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 313 (1981)	9
Theophilus Parsons, <i>The Law of Contract</i> (6th ed. 1873)	6, 7
